

No. 23-386

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States of America

October Term 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,**

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States

Court Of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 13
Counsel for Respondent
October 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **iv**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE **1**

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **3**

ARGUMENT **5**

I. MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES ARE COMMON CARRIERS UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 5

A. Major Social Media Companies Hold Themselves Out To Serve Indifferently All Potential Users. 6

B. Major Social Media Companies Allow Individuals To Communicate Or Transmit Intelligence Of Their Own Design And Choosing. 10

II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *ZAUDERER V. DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO* APPLIES TO THE STATE OF MIDLAND’S SPEECH PROTECTION AND ANT-MUZZLING ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS. ... 12

A. Section 528.491(c)’s Disclosure Requirements Only Require The Disclosure Of Factual And Uncontroversial Information. 13

B. Section 528.491(c)’s Disclosure Requirements Do Not Unjustifiably Or Unduly Burden Headroom’s Speech. 15

III. A STATE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN IT PROHIBITS SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES FROM DENYING USERS NONDISCRIMINATORY ACCESS TO ITS SERVICES. 18

A. The SPAAM Act Does Not Violate The Free Speech Rights Of Social Media Companies By Prohibiting Censorship Of Its Users’ Messages. 19

1.	Social media companies host forums that are open to the public, and therefore, these platforms may not infringe upon the First Amendment free speech rights of their users.	20
2.	The SPAAM Act does not compel speech, rather, it protects the free speech rights of social media users by prohibiting discrimination of certain viewpoints.	21
B.	Even If The SPAAM Act Did Infringe On Social Media Companies’ Constitutional Rights, Which It Does Not, The Act Should Still Be Upheld As It Survives Intermediate Scrutiny.	25
1.	The SPAAM Act is a content neutral regulation and should thus be subject to intermediate scrutiny.	26
2.	The SPAAM Act satisfies the requirements of intermediate scrutiny analysis.	27
CONCLUSION		29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	6, 7
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	5
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	3, 8, 10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	18
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Asso. of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. Fed. Commc'ns Com.</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (1976)	9
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	passim
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	9, 27, 28
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	7, 10, 20
<i>Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894)	6
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Reno v. Aclu</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	26
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01904-DJC-JBP, at * 26 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2023)	9, 10, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22
<i>Safelite Grp. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Neb. Tel. Co.</i> , 22 N.W. 237 (1885)	7
<i>Turner v. Fcc</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	27

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18, 26, 27
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	26, 27
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (2002)	6
<i>United States Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (2017)	6
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	passim
Statutes	
Midland Code § 528.491	passim
Other Authorities	
<i>Report and Order, Industrial Radiolocation Service, Docket No. 16106</i> , 5 F. C. C. 2d 197 (1966)	10
Valerie C. Brannon, Congressional Research Service Report (2019)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.	5
